

No. 21-\_\_\_\_\_

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SOUTHPOINTE PARTNERS, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LOUISVILLE METRO GOVERNMENT, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Kentucky Court Of Appeals**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHRISTOPHER W. BROOKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS E. TRAVIS  
WYATT, TARRANT & COMBS, LLP  
400 West Market Street, Suite 2000  
Louisville, KY 40202  
(502) 562-7342  
cbrooker@wyattfirm.com

June 14, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Factual Background .....	4
B. Proceedings Below .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. The Kentucky Court of Appeals' Decision Conflicts with the Supremacy Clause .....	16
A. State courts of general jurisdiction are obligated to hear federal statutory claims under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	16
B. Kentucky's "exclusive remedy" doctrine cannot nullify SouthPointe's ability to assert federal statutory claims under § 1983.....	17
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with Funda- mental Due Process Protections.....	23
III. The Constitutional Issues Presented Threaten to Undermine Congress's Clear Intent to Hold State Actors Accountable for Constitutional Violations .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<b>APPENDIX</b>	
Jul. 19, 2021, Kentucky Court of Appeals, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing.....	App. 1
May 14, 2021, Kentucky Court of Appeals, Opin- ion Affirming .....	App. 3
Jan. 30, 2020, Jefferson Circuit Court, Opinion and Order Granting Motion to Dismiss .....	App. 34
Nov. 4, 2019, Jefferson Circuit Court Opinion and Order .....	App. 37
Oct. 7, 2019, Jefferson Circuit Court Opinion and Order .....	App. 41
Sep. 13, 2019, Jefferson Circuit Court Opinion and Order .....	App. 45
Jul. 24, 2019, Jefferson Circuit Court Opinion and Order .....	App. 48
March 16, 2022, Kentucky Supreme Court, Or- der Denying Discretionary Review .....	App. 55
April 18, 2019, Minutes of Louisville Metro Planning Commission Meeting .....	App. 56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	19
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	19
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	20
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	20
<i>Board of Adjustments of City of Richmond v. Flood</i> , 581 S.W.2d 1 (Ky. 1978).....	27
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1952) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Western Ry. of Ala.</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949) .....	22
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	24
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	24
<i>Claflin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876) .....	16
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. of Calif. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for S. Calif.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	25
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Covington v. Commonwealth</i> , 2012 WL 1899782 (Ky. 2012) .....	25
<i>Digre v. Roseville Schools Ind. Dist. No. 623</i> , 841 F.2d 245 (8th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Doe v. Miami Univ.</i> , 882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Douglas v. New York, N.H. &amp; N.R. Co.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912) .....	16
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988) .....	23
<i>Garrett v. Moore-McCormack Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 239 (1942) .....	23
<i>Gronowski v. Spencer</i> , 424 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009) .....	17, 18, 19, 22
<i>Hicks v. City of Watonga</i> , 942 F.2d 737 (10th Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Howlett, By and Through Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....	16, 17, 18, 22
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Fisc. Ct. v. Peerce</i> , 132 S.W.3d 824 (Ky. 2004).....	22
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951) .....	24
<i>Jones v. City of Detroit</i> , 20 F.4th 1117 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kalb v. Feuerstein</i> , 308 U.S. 433 (1940) .....	18
<i>Manecke v. School Bd. of Pinellas Cnty.</i> , 762 F.2d 912 (11th Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>Mauney v. Louisville Metro Council</i> , 2016 WL 4255017 (Ky. App. Aug. 12, 2016).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980) .....	24
<i>McClure v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 16</i> , 228 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012) .....	16
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) .....	17
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	22
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 161 (1961) .....	22
<i>Quern v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979) .....	20
<i>Robbins v. New Singular Wireless, PSC, LLC</i> , 854 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2017).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1982) .....	24
<i>Scott v. Campbell Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 618 S.W.2d 589 (Ky. 1981).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. O’Grady</i> , 312 U.S. 329 (1941) .....	16
<i>Sowders v. Atkins</i> , 646 S.W.2d 344 (Ky. 1983).....	17
<i>Stivers v. Pierce</i> , 71 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947) .....	16
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 115 (1809).....	28
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville, Ohio</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972) .....	14, 25
<i>Waugh v. Parker</i> , 584 S.W.3d 748 (Ky. 2019).....	19
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES:	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 1.....	2, 4
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3601 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 100.347 .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 100.403.....	5
LMCO 124, Series 2010..... <i>passim</i>	
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	15
Charles Gardner Geyh, <i>Dimensions of Judicial Impartiality</i> , 65 FL. L. REV. 493 (2013).....	23
Ernest A. Young, <i>Modern Day Nullification: Marijuana and the Persistence of Federalism in an Age of Overlapping Regulatory Jurisdiction</i> , 65 CASE. W. RSRV. L. REV. 769 (2015).....	28
Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Heather K. Gerken, <i>Uncooperative Federalism</i> , 118 YALE L.J. 1256 (2009).....	29
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	23
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>The Lost Due Process Doctrines</i> , 66 CATH. U. L. REV. 293 (2016).....	23
Samuel P. Jordan, <i>Reverse Abstention</i> , 92 B.U. L. REV. 1771 (2012).....	18
THE FEDERALIST No. 82 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961) .....	16
